of municipalities, by the governing bodies thereof, all subject to the limitations hereof; such compensation to regular, special and ballot judges and clerks of election in cities of the first class operating under a home rule charter shall be fixed and determined by the council of such cities respectively; and

(5) To special peace officers, 40 cents for each hour of service rendered by direction of the judges.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 500—S. F. No. 911

An act relating to Town Boards and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 366.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 366.10, is hereby amended to read as follows:

366.10. Certain Town Boards May Adopt Zoning Regulations. The board of supervisors of any town in this state located within a county having a population of more than 450,000 and an assessed valuation exclusive of money and credits, of over \$280,000,000, and the board of supervisors in any town of this state bordering on any city of the first, second, or third class, is hereby authorized and empowered to submit to the legal voters of the town for their approval or rejection at any annual town meeting or at any special town meeting called for that purpose, the question as to whether or not such board shall adopt building and zoning regulations and restrictions in the town.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 501—S. F. No. 912

An act relating to Town Boards and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 368.56.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 368.56, is hereby amended to read as follows: